

No. 17-165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

----- ◆ -----
Timothy S. Willbanks,
Petitioner,

v.

Missouri Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

Ledale Nathan
Petitioner,

v.

State of Missouri,
Respondent.

----- ◆ -----
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Missouri Supreme Court

----- ◆ -----
**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND
THE PHILLIPS BLACK PROJECT AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

*Counsel of Record

Riya Saha Shah

Danielle Whiteman

JUVENILE LAW

CENTER

1315 Walnut St., 4th Fl.

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 625-0551

mlevick@jlc.org

John Mills

PHILLIPS BLACK

PROJECT

836 Harrison Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

(888) 532-0897

j.mills@phillipsblack.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT *GRAHAM* PROHIBITS NOT ONLY FORMAL LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES BUT ALSO TERM-OF-YEARS SENTENCES THAT ARE THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE3

A. A Sentence That Precludes A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release” Is Unconstitutional Regardless Of Whether It Is Labeled “Life Without Parole” Or Is Comprised Of Consecutive Terms.....3

B. Whether A Sentence Provides A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Should Not Be Contingent Solely On Whether The Sentence Exceeds A Juvenile’s Life Expectancy5

C. The Missouri Supreme Court Is In Conflict With State Supreme Courts And Federal Circuit Courts That Have Held That Lengthy Term-of-Years Sentences That Do Not Afford Juvenile Offenders A Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release Are Unconstitutional	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ESTABLISH THAT EVEN DISCRETIONARY SENTENCES THAT AMOUNT TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE VIOLATE CHILDREN'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	12
A. Research In Adolescent Development And Neuroscience Confirms That Children Must Not Be Sentenced To Life Without Parole Or Its Functional Equivalent	12
B. De Facto Life Without Parole Sentences Are Constitutionally Disproportionate When Applied To Juveniles Who Are Capable of Change.....	15
C. Scientific Research On Recidivism Of Juvenile Offenders Supports Early And Regular Review Of Sentences	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	7, 10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>J.D.B.</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	14
<i>Kelsey v. State</i> , 206 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 2016)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Montgomery v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12, 18

<i>Sam v. Wyoming</i> , No. S-16-0168, 2017 WL 3634525 (Wyo. Aug. 24, 2017)	7, 8
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	6, 11, 12
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017)	10
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	9
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	10
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	4
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 491 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
Statutes	
14 Mo. CSR 80-2.010	7

Other Authorities

- Brief for the American Psychological Association *et al.* as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioners, *Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621) 15
- Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)..... 14, 15
- Laurence Steinberg, *Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop*. (2014) Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation..... 18
- Laurence Steinberg, *The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implications for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities*, in HUMAN RIGHTS AND ADOLESCENCE 59 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014) 14
- MARVIN ZUCKERMAN, BEHAVIORAL EXPRESSIONS AND BIOSOCIAL BASES OF SENSATION SEEKING 27 (1994) 15
- Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update*, Models for Change..... 19
- U.S. Sentencing Commission Quarterly Data Report (through March 31, 2017)..... 4

United States Department of Health and
Human Services, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, National Vital
Statistics Reports, Vol. 66, No. 4 (August
14, 2017) 4
